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DearMs Cerrato-D’Amico

Thankyou for theopportunityto participatein the 5 September2005PublicHearingsfor the Joint
StandingCommitteeon Migration’sInquiry into skills recognition,upgradingandlicensing.

At thesePublicHearings,theCommitteerequestedDEWRprovidetheattachedinformation:

• acopyof themostrecentgazettenoticefor theMigrationOccupationsin DemandList (MODL)
preparedby theDepartmentof EmploymentandWorkplaceRelations(DEWR) andgazettedby the
Ministerfor Immigration, Multicultural andIndigenousAffairs; and

• informationon changesto theMODL overtime.

Shouldyou wish to discussthesecommentsfurtherpleasecontactmeby telephoneon (02) 6121 6703,
mobile 0421 096 523, facsimile(02) 62767604orby theemailaddressiane.press(i7i~dewr.~ov.au

Yours sincerely

~ ~

JanePress
Director
MigrationPolicy andAnalysisSection
14 September2005

p
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Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs

~:-

Commonwealthof Australia

Migration Regulations1994

SPECIFICATIONOF MIGRATION OCCUPATIONSIN DEMAND FORTHE
PURPOSESOFREGULATION 1.03 OFTHEMIGRATION REGULATIONS

1994

I, PETER McGAURAN, Acting Minister for Immigration and Multicultural and
IndigenousAffairs, actingunderregulations1.17and 1.03of the Migration Regulations
1994(‘the Regulations’),hereby:

1. REVOKE the GazetteNotice signed on 31 August 2004 speci~’ing skilled
occupationsasmigrationoccupationsin demar.dfor the purposesof thedefinition
of“migration occupationin demand”in regulation1.03 ofthe Regulations;AND

2. SPECIFYeach skilled occupationreferredto in the Scheduleto this noticeas a
migration occupationin demandfor the purposesof the definition of “migration
occupationin demand”in regulation1.03oftheRegulations.

Dated %9H( ~ 2005

t
A ingMinisterfor Immigrationa Multicullural andIndigenousAffairs

(NOTE I: RegulationIll provides ihat the Minister may, b
3

entiCe published iii die &ccrIe apecifr mailers required by
individual provisions of the Regulations to bespecified the the purposes ofthose provisions.

NOTE 2: Regulation 1.03 provides thai a migration certipailon in demand means a skilled oceupniion thai is specified by
Circe/seMetre us a migration ouctipation iv densund.J
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Commo ealth ofAustralia Gazette
No. GI’/17, 4 May2005

Schedule

MIGRATION OCCUPATIONSIN DEMAND

Professionals
Accountant

Anaesthetist
Civil Engineer

Dentist
Dermatologist
EmergencyMedicineSpecialist
GeneralMedical Practitioner
HospitalPharmacist
Medical DiagnosticRadiographer
NuclearMedicineTechnologist
Obstetricianand(iynaeco[ogist
OccupationalTherapist

Ophthalmologist
Paediatrician
Pathologist
Physiotherapist

Podiatrist

Psychiatrist
RadiationTherapist

Radiologist
RegisteredMentalHealthNurse

RegisteredMidwife
RegisteredNurse
RetailPharmacist
SpecialistMedical Practitioners(not elsewhereclassified)
SpecialistPhysician

SpecobPathologist
Sonographer
Surgeon

AssociateProfessionals
Chef(excludingCominisChefj

TradesPersons
AutomotiveElectrician
Bricklayer

ASCOCode
2211-it

2312-11
2124-11
2381-11
2312-13

2312-15
2311-il
2382-Il
2391-11
2391-15

23 12-17
2383-11
23 12-19
2312-21

23 12-23
2385-li
2388-11

23 12-21
2391-13
23 12-29

2325-11
2324-Il
2323-il
2382-15
23 12-79

2312-25
2386-11

2391-17
23 12-31

3322-1 I&art)

4212-11
4414-11

GovernmentDepartments 1041
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1042 Government Departments No. GNI7, 4 May2005

Cabinetmaker 4922-Il
CarpenterandJoiner 4411-11
Cook 4513-11

Electrical PowerlineTradesperson 4313-li

Electrician(SpecialClass) 4311-13
ElectronicEquipmentTradesperson 4315-11
FibrousPlasterer 4412-Il

Fitter 4112-Il
FurnitureUpholsterer 4942-1.1

GeneralElectrician 431 1-11

GeneralElectronicluslrument-Tradesperson 4314-11
GeneralPlumber 4431-Il
Hairdresser 4931-1 1
Metal Fabricator(Boilermaker) 4122-11
Metal Machinist(FirstClass) 4112-13
Motor Mechanic 4211-Il
Panel Beater 42134!

Pastry Cook 4512-13
RefrigerationandAir-conditioningMechanic 4312-Il
Solid Plasterer ~15-11
SheetruetalWorker(FirstClass) 4124-Il

Toolmaker 4113-11
Vehicle Painter 4214-il
Welder(FirstClass) 4122-15
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Migration Occupationsin DemandList — Historical Information (not including ICT skill specialisations)

Occupation ASCO 30/06/99 19/04/00 09/05/01 17/04/02 02/10/02 12/03/03 17/12/03 20/05/04 08/09/04 04/05/05

ManagersandAdministrators
InformationTechnologyManagers 1224-11 Y Y Y Y Y
Child CareCo-ordinator 1295-11 Y Y

Professionals
Accountant 2211-11 Y Y Y Y Y y y
Dentist 2381-11 y

Engineer— Civil Engineer 2124-11 y
Engineer— Electronics Engineer 2 125-13 Y Y
MedicalPractitioner—GeneralMedical 2311-11 Y Y Y
Practitioner
MedicalPractitioner—Anaesthetist 2312-11 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner—Dermatologist 2312-13 y y y
Medical Practitioner—EmergencyMedicine 2312-15 Y Y Y
Specialist
Medical Practitioner—Obstetricianand 2312-17 Y Y Y
Gynaecologist
Medical Practitioner— Ophthalmologist 2312-19 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner— Paediatrician 2312-21 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner—Pathologist 2312-23 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner—SpecialistPhysician 2312-25 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner—Psychiatrist 2312-27 Y Y Y

Medical Practitioner— Radiologist 2312-29 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner— Surgeon 2312-31 Y Y Y
Medical Practitioner— SpecialistMedical 2312-79 y y y
Practitioners(not elsewhereclassified)
NuclearMedicineTechnologist 2391-15 y
NurseManager 2321 Y Y
NurseEducatorandResearcher 2322 Y Y
OccupationalTherapist 2383—11 y y y y y
Pharmacist—Hospital 2382—11 Y Y Y Y Y y y y y

-w —~



2
Pharmacist—Retail 2382—15 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Podiatrist 2388-11 y
Physiotherapist 2385-11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
RegisteredDevelopmentDisabilityNurse 2326 Y Y
RegisteredNurse 2323-11 Y Y Y Y Y y y y y y
RegisteredMidwife 2324-11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y y
RegisteredMentalHealthNurse 2325-11 Y Y Y Y Y y y y y
SpeechPathologist 2386-11 y
Radiographer—MedicalDiagnostic 2391—11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Radiographer
Radiation Therapist 2391—13 Y Y Y Y Y y y y y
Sonographer 2391—17 Y Y Y Y Y Y y y y y

AssociateProfessionals
Chef(excludingCommisChef)* 3322-11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y y

TradesPersons
AutomotiveElectrician* 4212-11 y y
Bricklayer* 4414-11 y
Cabinetmaker* 4922-11 Y Y y
Carpenterand Joiner* 4411-11 y
Cook* 4513-11 y
ElectricalPowerlineTradesperson* 4313-11 Y
Electrician— GeneralElectrician* 4311-11 Y
Electrician(SpecialClass)* 4311-13 Y
GeneralElectronicInstrument~Tradesperson*4314-11 y
ElectronicEquipmentTradesperson* 4315-11 Y
FibrousPlasterer* 4412-11 Y
Fitter* 4112-11 Y Y
FurnitureUpholsterer* 4942-11 Y Y Y
Hairdresser* 4931-11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y y

MetalFabricator(Boilermaker)* 4122-11 Y Y Y
MetalMachinist(First Class)* 4112-13 Y Y Y
Motor Mechanic* 4211-11 y y
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PanelBeater* 4213-11 Y Y
PastryCook* 4512-13 Y Y Y Y
Plumber— GeneralPlumber* 4431-11 y y
RefrigerationandAir-conditioning 4312-11 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Mechanic*
SheetMetalWorker(First Class)* 4124-11 Y Y
Solid Plasterer* 4415-11 y
Toolmaker* 4113-11 y y
Vehicle Painter* 4214-11 y y
Welder (First Class) 4122-15 Y Y y

* Chefv and tradesnersons would normally he exnected to have a relevant tradecertificateor higheroualificatjon andat

least3 yearsrelevantexperiencefollowing thecompletionof thatfonnal qualificationor otherwisesatisfyany
qualificationandworkexperiencerequirementsprescribedby TradesRecognitionAustralia.


